
APPROVED-VIRTUAL 

11.08.22 

 

 

TITLE:  REVISED FY2023 CORPORATE OPERATING BUDGET BASED ON 
DBM RECOMMENDED SUBSIDY LEVEL 

 

1.0 

  

OBJECTIVE: 

 
1.1 To seek Board approval for the FY2023 Revised Corporate Operating 

Budget of CITEM based on DBM recommended subsidy level. 

 

2.0 

  

FACTS: 

 
2.1 On 26 April 2022, the Board approved CITEM Proposed Corporate 

Operating Budget and Work Program for FY 2023 in the amount of 
Php 351.837M based on NG subsidy of Php 238.854M, augmented by 
Corporate Funds of P 112.983M. 

 
2.2 The NG Subsidy of Php 238.854M is composed of Tier 1 for Php 

150.525M based on DBM recommended subsidy level as per 2023 
Corporate Budget Call issued last 17 January 2022; plus, CITEM 
proposed Tier 2 budget of Php 88.329M, 37% of total to support the 
programs and projects for the promotion of SMEs. 

 
2.3 On 29 July 2022, CITEM was informed by DBM that based on their 

review, CITEM is being granted an additional budget of Php 14.132M 
for its major platform and advertising activities under Tier 2. Below is 
the breakdown of DBM recommended subsidy: 

 

 

2.4 Based on the DBM recommended level of Subsidy, CITEM’s Revised 
Corporate Operating Budget for FY 2023 now totaled Php 277.640M. 
Below are the comparative details of the original and recommended 
budget level: 

 



APPROVED-VIRTUAL 

11.08.22 

 

2.5 CITEM budgeted for 101 plantilla positions based on CPCS Category 
1 Salary Structure amounting to Php 104.633M. PS is not subsidized 
by the government; hence, is paid from Corporate Funds. 

 
2.6 MOOE of Php 169.657M consist of direct costs of export promotion 

activities, as well as support services and administrative overhead 
expenses. 

 

Particulars 
Budgetary Requirements 

(In Million Pesos) 

General & Administrative Services 33.152 

Support to Operations 36.012 

Operations 100.493 

Total MOOE 169.657 

 

2.7 Capital Outlay (CO) Budget amounting to Php 3.350M is allotted for 
the acquisition of IT equipment, Php 1.750M; and vehicle, Php 
1.600M. 

 
2.8 The decrease in subsidy level from the original requested amount has 

impacted the target revenues for the year. To fully fund Personal 
Services, Capital Outlay, and Travelling Expenses for the year, a cash 
drawdown amounting to Php 55.983M is needed. 

 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

For the Board to approve the revised Corporate Operating Budget ceiling for 
FY 2023 amounting to Php 277.640M based on DBM recommended subsidy 
level with Corporate Funds of Php 112.983M. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL: 

 
 

Deputy Executive Director MA. LOURDES D. MEDIRAN 
Officer-In-Charge, CITEM 

 
 

ATTY. ANNA GRACE I. MARPURI 
OIC, Corporate Services 

SIGNED 
08 NOVEMBER 2022 VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING 



APPROVED-VIRTUAL 

11.08.22 

 

 
 
 

APPROVED BY THE CITEM BOARD: 

 
 

SECRETARY ALFREDO E. PASCUAL 
Chairman 

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

 
GLENN G. PEÑARANDA 

Alternate Chairman 
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

 
 

CECILIA C. BORROMEO 
Land Bank of the Philippines 

 
 

ELCID C. PANGILINAN 
Land Bank of the Philippines 

 

 
FELIPE M. MEDALLA 
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 

 

 
BERNADETTE ROMULO-PUYAT 
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 

 

 
ATTY. JUDY CAROL L. DANSAL 
National Food Authority 

 

 
ELSA ASUNCION LIM 
National Food Authority 

APPROVED 
08 NOVEMBER 2022 VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING 

APPROVED 
08 NOVEMBER 2022 VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING 

APPROVED 

08 NOVEMBER 2022 VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING 

08 NOVEMBER 2022 VIRTUAL BOARD MEETING 

APPROVED 



 

APPROVED-VIRTUAL 

11.08.22 



 

APPROVED-VIRTUAL 

11.08.22 



 

APPROVED-VIRTUAL 

11.08.22 



 

APPROVED-VIRTUAL 

11.08.22 


